not enjoy the same level of protection as may be available under the laws of other jurisdictions.

– 39 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deduction of commission and expenses,

will be approximately HK$1,532.7 million. We intend to use the net proceeds for land acquisitions,

general working capital and general corporate purposes.

– 40 –

CAPITALISATION

As at 31 December 2010, our authorised share capital was HK$1,200,000,000 divided into

12,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.10 par value each and our issued share capital was HK$600,000,000

consisting of 6,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.10 par value each.

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as

31 December 2010 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of Bonds. This table should be read in

conjunction with the Issuer’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2010, and the notes thereto, incorporated by reference in the Offering Circular. Except as

otherwise disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our capitalisation since 31

December 2010.

As at 31 December 2010

Actual As Adjusted

RMB’000 HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000

Total borrowings — included in current liabilities

Total borrowings — within 1 year ..... 916,253 1,077,972 916,253 1,077,972

Total borrowings — included in non-current liabilities

Long-term bank borrowings, net of current portion . . . . . 2,478,393 2,915,829 2,478,393 2,915,829

Convertible bonds, net of current portion (1) ..... 1,129,194 1,328,497 1,129,194 1,328,497

The Bonds to be issued (2) ..... — — 1,325,967 1,560,000

Total borrowings — included in non-current liabilities . . . 3,607,587 4,244,326 4,933,554 5,804,326

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the

Company

Issued capital ..... 528,540 621,827 528,540 621,827

Reserves ..... 5,008,933 5,893,010 5,008,933 5,893,010

Non-controlling interests in equity ..... 89,867 105,729 89,867 105,729

Total equity ..... 5,627,340 6,620,566 5,627,340 6,620,566

Total Capitalisation (3) ..... 10,151,180 11,942,864 11,477,147 13,502,864

Notes:

(1) The convertible bonds were issued by the Company on 10 December 2010 to Gain Max Enterprises Limited, an

investment vehicle of Warburg Pincus.

(2) For illustrative purposes only, the aggregate principal amount of the convertible bonds to be issued has been presented

as a liability in ‘‘As adjusted’’ column of the table above, which has not taken into account transaction costs and

expenses and the financial effect of HKAS 32 accounting treatment for conversion rights and other options attached to

the convertible bonds.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total equity and total borrowings included in current liabilities and total